ATD TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN

Cases Active January 1, 1965, ... .. ... ... .. it T
Cases Added During 1965. . ..o oiiivin i vneeinanninn., 5
Cases Closed During 1965. .. ....... ..o 3
Cases Active December 31, 1965. , . ... ... .. 9
Town
ADPYOPEIERION. ¢ .o v oo von s v wie s smei o 58 w6 e WlaTs 56 57 a4 57634 o oy we g $6,000.00
Cancelled Check . . .. ... ... i e 28.75
$6,028.75
Expenditures. ... . ..« oueo ss i i 55 s v s o 88 e s pms e $6,020.00
Unexpended Balance December 31, 1965. . . ... .................. .. % 875
FEDERAL
Balance January 1, 1965. . . .. ..o ivniiii i it e % 2,985.50
Received from Federal Government. ... ... ....................... 8,092.50
Cancelled Checks . . . ... ... ... i e 19.50
$11,097.50
Expenditures. . . .. ci e e 0 oa sias as Sig $0008 85 6le 63 5 jm0n me 0t o £8,368.00
Unexpended Balance December 31, 1965. .. .. ....... .. ... ........ $ 2,729.50
Cash received from State to (Estimated Receipts). ................. $ 1,933.53

BUREAU OF OLD AGE ASSISTANCE

Cases Active January 1,1965. . ... .................... 10
Cases Added During 1965 ... ....... ... ... .ooiieo...
Cases Closed During 1965. .. ....... ... ooty 3
Cases Active December 31, 1965, . ... ... ... .......... 10
Town
ADPPFOPTIATION. © 1. vy voe sy sis 5w w sz a0 £13 w5 w i55 456 5% 600 4604 158 &% 464 m o $4.000.00
EXpariitires s o o a5 55 60 e s mos s sie sz vie s s 4 a0e o0 £3.997.18
Unexpended Balance December 31, 1965, . . . ...................... b 2.82
FEDERAL

Balance January 1, 1965. . . . ... ., . . . $ 7,831.82
Received from Federal Government. . ... . ... .. .. . .. 7.012.46
Cancelled Checks . . .. . . . . e 65.60

$14.909.88
Expenditures. . ... ... ... ... i $7.414.61

Unexpended Balance December 31, 1965. .. . ... .. ... ............. 8% 7.495.27
Cash Received from State to (Estimated Receipts). . ............... % 2,431.58

52



MEDICAL ASSISTANCE FOR THE AGED

Cases Active January 1, 1965, .. .. ..............covinn 4
Cases Added During 1965. . .. .oovvvnviiniivaiiiin i 4
Cases Closed During 1965. . .......... ... ... 2
Cases Active December 31, 1965. . . .. .................. 6
Town
APPEOPEIREION . cvc v 2 g e 5 03 a5 0058 x4 i wsia 5% R Y SUE e R N e AR $7,000.00
EXpenditares. .« «ou oo vu soe i s ae s o sie wawan s 85 s @ $6,995.22
Unexpended Balance December 31, 1965. . . . ...................... $ 4.78
FEDERAL

Balance Jamiary 1, 1O65.... « ci vim s s wvmew o s wominn oo wrms s a2a a0 & $ 9,588.64
Received from Federal Government. . ... . ... ... ... oo, 5,210.89
Cancelled Checks. . .. .. ... e e e e e 30.00

$14.829.53
ERPetdHEares: ;v « vo vws 3 o5 0wt a2 0n wiaa i s s s e o $4,230.81
Unexpended Balance December 31, 1965, .. ......... ... .......... $10,598.72
Cash Received from State to (Estimated Receipts) .. ............... $ 2,741.09

Respectfully submitted,

CHARLES MEeLVILLE, Chalrman
Joan Fryny
Wirriam PatoLro

Boarp or PuBLic WELFARE
By: Mary H. CantwiLL, Director

I
,k

[ * WOORPORATE. %
{ S

i

L \Marcy o 1812
% A

.....
------------

23



SOUTHEAST HAMPDEN WELFARE DISTRICT

The following is the report of the Southeast Hampden Welfare District, com-

prising the towns of Monson, Hampden and Wales.

Balance as of January 1, 1965. . ... .................

Payments from Towns Comprising District:

EXxpendifures:. . ... o v oo con sis s msow o e i @G 95 5 §
Balance forward to 1966. . . . . . .. ..

EXPENDITURES

Salaries: Director, Social Worker, Jr. Clerk and Typist. .
Salary: District Treasurer. . ........................

JTreasurer Hampden County Retirement. ... . ... ... ...

Travel and Conference Expense (Director and Social

Wm. P, Stone, P.M. (Stamps). . ... .................
Town of Monson (Rent) . .. ........................
Frederick J. Sullivan, Jr. (Bond). ... ................
New England Tel. & Tel. Co........................
Supplies and Forms. . ... ...... ... ..... ... ... ...
Harry Thorin (Clock). .. ....... ... .. ... ... ... ...
James Colling, Treas. (Adm. Dues). ............... ..
Mass. Public Welfare Conference, . . ..... ... .. ... ...

............

............

$17,796.25
: 100.00
937.00

. 625.28

; 100.00

. 180.00
; 6.00
. 273.15

; 198.72
; 10.95

. 10.00

: 10.00

$ 1,023.82

$ 2,600.00
800.00
800.00

11,441.01
7,357.31
3.48

$24,025.62

$ 3,778.27

$20,247.35

Respectfully submitted,

54

Mary H. CANTWELL,

Director



REPORT OF THE BUILDING COMMISSIONER

For the year ending December 31, 1965 there were six hundred and forty-five
permits granted.

These were as follows:

Building:
New HoUSES. . oottt e o e e e e e e ae s 8
Alter Post Office to House . . .. .. ... i
Snack Bar and Offices. . . . ... 0ot
Garages. ... .ooo i e e
Tool SHER . . .o ot o3 am oo 55 e Sl g 005 W s @y 53 8
Additions to Houses. . . .. ... i 1
Alterations to Houses. . . ... ... it ninue s
Alterations to Office Building. . . ... ... ...............
Alterations to Town House. . . ...... ... ... ... ..... .. ..
Alterations to Gas Station. . .. ...
Addition to Apartment House. . . ......... . ............
Addition to Repair Garage. .. .........................
Demolisth Garage: < o s vam va i e viom ma s wiciim o i we 550
Demolish Hen House. . . . ................ . ... .. ......

P e et et e DD QD e = O

Electrical:
NG HOUBER o 5. ws 0% 5reid o i afr WVevd 67 0 WA 5% 25 sy o 101
Gas Station. . . .t ot e 1
INEWISTOTER: vruv 54 w2 prms o 25 5o 000G (5 03 B S0 L 29 s 250 1
Snack Bar. ... 1
Apartinent HOUSE: ..o cov ix o vvaom v s vas o o 50w smeme i 1
Aerations . . . . . . 9
NOW SEIVICEEL o0 v cou cvi e sii e 47600 s 508 6 4iers i a7a wa s0id 60 oo 21
Water Heaters. . ...t 11
IDEFEER.: oncam in sia v o sl a8 o SP00E 004 08 0 WRTE B SR G WM B b 5
Gasand Oil Burners. .. ... ... ... 110

Plumbing:
NeW HOUBCE ..« & o o ci o5 63 S0 o 505 00 435 54 57 s7alo 4% 25 514 68
Aerations . . . . .. e 12
AFAEIONE: st ¢ s war v v gfavorms [ o0 Drahars ¥ 0% Wadard 53 D0 Wi 8
Septic Tanks. . . ... .. ... .. ... ... .. ... 77
(RAR: v v s o R o S T RGE G GR B BTG DG 0E A S ek 56 S wa 104

Inspections:

Bollding ... o i« o cwimems i v s im s s wiawmn vs s iowsts o e
Electrical . ... 390
PIGEBING . . v oo s we s o s 05 sie 53¢ v o0 soress os ws sams GO0

Respectfully submitted,

Gorpon J. E. WinLcurT,
Building Commissioner

55



BOARD OF APPEALS

The Board of Appeals held seven public hearings during 1965.

The request of Ernest Stacy for a Special Permit for a permitted use was
granted with restrictions.

The petition of Norman Drapeau for a Variance from the Zoning By-Laws
was denied.

The petition of David Munsell for a Variance from the Zoning By-Laws was
granted with restrictions.

The request of Donald Safford for a Special Permit for a permitted use was
granted with restrictions.

The petition of Berkshire Avenue Realty for a Variance from the Zoning
By.-Laws was denied.

The petition of Harold Bernard for a Variance from the Zoning By-Laws was
granted with restrictions.

The petition of Frank Sulham for a Special Permit for a permitted use was
granted with restrictions.

This Board shares with others the tremendous loss of an efficient and dedicated
person in the death of Janet Newton who passed away during 1965. We would
like to express our appreciation to Mrs. C. Paulk, Mrs. N. Lapine, and especially
Mrs. C. Snow, our present clerk for their capable assistance during the year.

Respectfully submitted,

Davron PriLpoTT
LAWRENGE SULLIVAN
WALTER LUNDEN
RicHARD JALBERT
BerT NigTUPSKI

Alternates:
StanLEy WiTkopr, Jr.
Joan OwEns

56




REPORT OF THE INSPECTOR OF SLAUGHTERING

I have not bheen called upon to inspect any meat animals in the town during
the year 1965.

Respectfully submitted,

Donarp E. Dickinson

GYPSY MOTH REPORT

We have completed the search for Gypsy Moth Clusters and found very light
infestation.

About 75 clusters were found and destroyed.
Respectfully submitted,

CuArLEs H. LEMON,
Moth Superintendent

DUTCH ELM COMMITTEE REPORT

The usual spray of elms for elm bark beetles which spread the Dutch Elm
disease were applied in May and June.

Samples were taken in the spring and the 14 trees found to have Dutch Elm
disease were cut and burned.

Again in December, 5 trees that had the disease were cut and burned.
Respectfully submitted,

CuarLes H. LEMon,
Moth Superintendent

REPORT OF THE CEMETERY COMMISSIONER

The Cemetery Commissioners wish to report the following:

Both cemeteries were mowed four times. Lots with perpetual care were mowed
as needed.

Portions of the land in Prospect Hill Cemetery were graded and seeded.

Respectfully submitted,

Homer FurLLer, Chairman
ErnNESTINE JOENSON
Danier Ismam

57



REPORT OF THE SCHOOL SURVEY COMMITTEE

As directed by the affirmative vote at the Annual Town Meeting held on
March 8, 1965, a School Survey Committee was appointed by the Moderator
consisting of five members, one of which was to be a member of the School Com-
mittee and one a member of the Planning Board. This committee held its initial
meeting on April lst to organize for the year. Mr. Joseph Zaher was elected chair-
man and Mr. Yorke Phillips was elected vice-chairman. Mr. Kenneth Johnson
was appointed a member ex-officio and secretary. Mr. Robert Sullivan was present
as a member of the School Committee and Mr. Gordon Willcutt from the Planning
Board. Enrollment figures were studied and the possibility of a reconsideration of
regionalizing grades seven and eight with Wilbraham was discussed. The members
felt that an alternate plan should be developed and that a building needs con-
ference should be scheduled with the School Building Assistance Commission
in Boston.

On April 29th members of the School Survey Committee met with officials of
the School Building Assistance Commission in Boston. It was agreed that a re-
consideration of regionalizing grades seven and eight with Wilbraham would be
the best possible answer for Hampden. However, the Committee was encouraged
to begin tentative planning for a 400 pupil intermediate school for grades four
through eight pending a decision by the Town of Wilbraham to reconsider region-
alizing grades seven and eight at a special town meeting later in the year.

With the need for a school confirmed by the School Building Assistance Com-
misgion, the prime purpose of the Survey Committee had been accomplished.
However, the members felt they could contribute to the work of a School Building
Committee, not yet in existence. by unofficially investigating possible school sites
in the town. The Board of Selectmen was contacted and approved the plan. A
meeting was held with Mr. Edward Dayton, Chairman of the Board of Assessors,
and information was gathered on available acreage in the Wilbraham Road area.

On Saturday, June 19th, the Committee members walked the Ballard property,
owned by the Town of Hampden, consisting of 22 acres with no access from Wil-
‘braham Road. It was their unanimous opinion that this land was too steep and
rocky to be considered as a site for a school, The Barry property and the Munsell
property on Wilbraham Road were investigated and approved as possible sites
for a school. This information was made available to the School Building Com-
mittee authorized at the Speecial Town Meeting held on September 27th, after
the Town of Wilbraham had again rejected the proposal to regionalize grades
seven and eight.

In closing, the School Survey Committee recommends a continued study of
future school needs and the development of a long range building program to include
possible sites for schools over the next ten years. The members also concur with
the need for a 600 pupil intermediate school, as proposed by the School Building
Committee, and urges every citizen to support this project.

]

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Appropriation. . . ... ... ... £100.00
Expended to December 31, 1965. . ..................... 24.95
Balance December 31, 1965, ... ... ... ... ... .... . % 75.05

Respectfully submitted,

Josepu Zangr, Chairman
ROBERT SULLIVAN
YoRrRkE PHILLIPS

Juria WiINETROUT
GorponN WiLLcuTT

58



REPORT OF THE SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE
ADDITION TO EXISTING ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

The School Building Committee held its final meeting on September 21, 1965
and voted to accept the six room addition to the elementary school as complete
and authorized final payments to the architectural firm of Alderman and MacNeish
and the Petronella Construction Company. The total cost of the project was
$169,246.61 leaving a balance of $4,053.39 which can be used at a future date to
offset the construction costs of a new school. The members of the School Building
Committee wish to express their appreciation to the Board of Selectmen, the
Advisory Committee, all Town officials and the citizens of Hampden for their
support in the successful completion of this project.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT
December 31, 1965

Beginning Expended Closing
Balance To Date Balance
School Building Account
Committee Expense. ... ......... $ 100.00 % 9480 § 5.20
School Building Account
PLEGTAIEE < v o5 w50 5000600 i s oo wians e 6.500.00 6,000.00 500.00
School Building Fund
Construction. . . ................ 144.900.00 144.812.00 88.00
Architects’ Fees. ... ............ 5,600.00 5,086.21 513.79
Equipment. ... ... ............... 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00
Contingeney. ... .::i.ovizivanin 6.,200.00 3.253.60 2,946.40

$173.300.00  $169.246.61  $4.053.30

Respectfully submitted,

Ray Beang, Chairman
ANDREW MULCARY
Louis LEVINE
Frawcis BuckLEY
Louis SicBALDI



REPORT OF THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE
AND THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

The year 1965 has been a most challenging experience for the five members of
the School Committee and the Superintendent of Schools. Preliminary budget
studies in the fall of 1964 anticipated a ten to twelve percent increase in pupil
enrollment for the coming year. In April of 1965 it was obvious that this prediction
would be doubled before the opening of school in September and that additional
classrooms and teachers would be needed. The Committee began immediately to
study proposals which would solve the need for additional classroom space. The
Hampden-Wilbraham Regional School District Committee was contacted and
arrangements were made to rent three available classrooms in the new addition
at Minnechaug. After further study, it was decided to use these classrooms to
house the sixth grade rather than to disrupt the schedule and academic program
in the Junior High School. The Superintendent was authorized to contract for
three additional teachers and transportation was arranged to provide the sixth
grade pupils with the opportunity to participate in the after school activities at
the Junior High School. The Wilbraham School Committee very graciously ap-
proved the participation of grade six in the hot lunch program at Mile Tree School
as well as the use of the gymnasium for physical education classes on a daily rental
hasis. The music and art supervisors were scheduled in the sixth grade curriculum
and every effort was made to provide the same educational program previously
offered in the Hampden Elementary School.

Much credit for the success of this plan is due the sixth grade pupils and their
teachers. Within davs after classes began in September, a complete and satisfactory
adjustment had been made to a new experience and a new environment. The co-
operation and understanding of the parents of these children was most gratifying
and the School Committee felt assured that the educational needs of the sixth
grade pupils were being provided for in their new facilities.

In the elementary school, a helping teacher was employed to relieve a crowded
condition in grade two and a split section of grades three and [our was established
to maintain a reasonable class size in these grades. Most significant is the fact
that there were five first grade classes totaling 125 pupils when school opened
in September.

At the special town meeting held on September 27th, the School Committee
requested additional funds to supplement the emergency measures taken to cope
with the unexpected increase in pupil enrollment. This request received unanimous
approval and the School Committee is grateful to the voters for their support in
providing additional classrooms and teachers to relieve a serious problem of over-
crowding in the Hampden schools.

The minutes of the regular School Committee meeting held on February 11th
refers to a vote of thanks to Mrs., Julia Winetrout and Mr, Ray Beane (or their
sincere and faithful service to the Hampden schools and the community. Both
chose not to be candidates for re-election to the School Committee after serving
several terms of office.

In June the Committee accepted with regret the resignation of Mrs. Charlotte
Goss as teacher and assistant principal of the Junior High School. Mrs. Goss was
respected by the students and her contributions to the Hampden schools over the
past fourteen years have been outstanding, Mrs. Emilie Steere was elected to fill
the vacancy.

During the summer the custodial staff painted six classrooms and the corridors
in the Junior High School. With the renovation of the auditorium by the Board of

60



Selectmen and the bright freshly painted classrooms and corridors, the Junior High
School took on a new appearance when school opened in September. Both schools
are presently in excellent condition and the Committee wishes to commend the
custodial staff for its outstanding maintenance program during the year.

In September a School Building Committee was appointed by the moderator
after the proposal to regionalize grades seven and eight had been rejected a second
time by the Town of Wilbraham. The School Committee urges every citizen to
study the report of the School Building Committee and to support its efforts to
construct a 600 pupil intermediate school at the earliest possible date.

The following enrollment projections emphasize the need for additional class-
room space and a long range building program for the future.

Comparisoy oF PuriL ENROLLMENT
OcroBER 1, 1964—OcToBER 1, 1965

Elementary Junior High
Year Grades 1 2 3 4 5 6 SC Grades 7 8 Total
1965 125 103 96 102 82 77 7 65 76 733
1964 94 90 91 T4 67 78 68 49 591

*142
* Represents a 24 percent increase in pupil enrollment in one year.

ProJecrioN oF FUTURE ScHooL ExrROLIMENTS BaseEp ox PrE-ScrOOL
Censvus OctoBeEr 1. 1965 Prus ExpEriENCE Factor or Ten PupiLs
AppEp Eacha YEAR Untin ExTERING GRADE ONE

(Move-ins of School Age Not Included)

Year Grades 1 2 3 4 | 6 7 8 Total
1966.. . i os v 2 101 124 103 96 102 82 it 6o 750
1967, ............ 133 101 124 103 96 102 82 7 818
1968. ... .. ... ... 127 133 101 124 103 96 102 82 868
1969, ... .. ..., 128 127 133 101 124 103 96 102 914
0. oo i 139 128 127 133 101 124 103 96 951

Projection oF HAMPDEN STUDENTS ATTEnDINnG MinnNecuauc IlicH ScHooL
BaseEp on Actuar Scroon ExroLomest Ocroer 1, 1965

(Move-ins Not Included)

Year Grades 9 10 11 12 Total
1966, .. o s s s vs 00 52 34 42 204
1967. .. ..., 65 76 52 34 227
1968. ... ...... ... 17 05 76 52 270
1969, . ... ........ 82 77 65 16 300
1970 ... ... ... 102 82 77 65 326

61



ProJecrion oF Torar PuBLic ScHooL ENROLLMENT
GrADES ONE—TWELVE

XY@, s v sfos s 9 SR WO 58 1 SR By v 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970

Papils ... « siw won os i ssine s v i v s s 954 1045 1138 1214 1277

When school opens in September 1966 at least three additional classrooms will
be needed. Funds have heen included in the operating budget to provide additional
teachers and the School Committee is investigating the possibility of renting
existing facilities in town for temporary classrooms. Every effort will be made to
avoid double sessions. It is hoped that some classrooms in the new proposed inter-
mediate school will be ready for occupancy by September of 1967.

The professional and supporting staff of the Hampden schools continues to
increase in proportion to the school enrollment. There are presently twenty-eight
full time teachers, three part time teachers. six part time supervisors and three
pupil service specialists on the staff. Their sincere and dedicated service to the
Hampden schools is deeply appreciated by the School Committee. Also commended
for their loyalty and service to the Hampden schools are the custodians, hot lunch
workers and office stafl. The administrative and health personnel continue to con-
tribute much to the success of the school program. The rapport which exists between
the school administration, school staff and School Comnittee is excellent and
essential if the Hampden schools are to continue to provide a good education for
the boys and girls of our town.

In conelusion, the School Committee and the Supt‘rintendem of Schools wish
to acknowledge the cooperation and support of the various town departments,
town officials and townspeople during the past year. The action of the Hampden-
Wilbraham Regional School Committee and the Wilbraham School Committee in
making .their facilities available to the Hampden schools deserves special com-
mendation, The education of children should be the concern of all citizens, free
from political interference and dedicated to the premise, that all men are entitled
to equal treatment regardless of race, color or religious belief.

Respectfully submitted,

Hamprpen ScoooL COMMITTEE

Hicviarn Crarkson, Chairman
JEANNETTE GREEN

RoBERrT SuLLIvaN

Fowin LoMBARD

DewiTT ACKERMAN

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

KenveTn E. Jounson

62



0070¢
00°00¥

00°0¢

007002
00°0¢2

00°061°¢
000528
00°€1Z°80C

00°0¢T
0092y
00°00¢°8

007002

00°03%
00°05€
00°09¢
00°079°¢
00°000°0T

00°0LE

1Pspng
9061

$

000+
00°09T +

0T°0¢ -
SV oF -
0¥°9¢ =

rect.  —
CLLEOT
80"WLSE

l_l
Lt +
9L'9y —
grost  +

+

geesl

160z +
068  +
89y +
00°
00°

916 &+

saaungy
o6l

00’
00°0¥e

0T 0L
Syave
0p9¢

[L°6TL'S
€L°L80°L
Z6'695°091

£e8e
9L TEV'T
25°60L°L

SL91

60661
<6092
A ot
007V €
00°006°8

78°02¢ $

saamppuadxsy

961

00°0S
00°00%

00°0¢

00°002
00

007008

007006
00°000°9

00°000°¢
00°0S0°9
001991

007081
00°9L6°T
007098°L

00°00<

007002

007025
00°0<¢
0070<E
00VIT'E
0070068

000ee & $

wonitdosddy vonpridosddy
Mo puonippy

00708
00°00¥

00°0%
007002
00°

00°002°2
007051°S
0 PP18ST

00°0ST
00°9L¥°T
007098°L

00°002

00°02¢
00°05€
00°05S
00 F1E°€
00°006°8

0002 8

1eapng
g961

................... wvm—mmﬁﬂﬂm
................ Boeo .mn.vm-._.m._m..rw

S201AMRG 20URPINL) (LT
......... weisol] [ensiy o1pny (09Z

................... mQ:A—.ﬁm.:m‘
mv—.:«—ﬂ.m

$20TAIIG AIRIGT] (ST
Ceeeeeeeeeiie i ayo0qINe ], OOVE

Bunpea ], 00€2

................... sarjddng
.................... saLB[Eg
................... m_.-__&msm
v s¥E sH I @ b .m@m.:wﬂ.ﬂm. —Nm-—ﬁuuw.ﬁwuwm
.................... soLIR[Rg

spedoutig (0Tg
e RIMINRG | (o] C R 5T To Yy Y e
NOILLDNMHLSN |

cerees e sgsuadye RO
*sarpddng
........ : mﬂ-.‘um?-—m-m M-mvu—ﬁ«wh.—.ﬂ.c”u
.......... SOLIP[EG [PIIRIOL00G
...... L1epeg s Juapusuradng

ao1g() s, uepuaruadng (0zZ[

............ donmuIoT) (0048 (01T
NOILVHISININAY

SNOSTHVIINOD Ld9d0d ANV LHOdTY TVIDONVNIA $961

000Z#

000T#

63



00°000°F
007008
0070091
00°9LS*C1

007002
00°00@
00°SET

007008
00°080°T
00709708

00°08
00°0ST
00¥$9°2

007001
00°CZ
00°00T
00°003°C

00’
0096
00°009

adpng
9961

SELIZ
6L'¢88
849¢¢E
SSLT9

[S9LT
GL'8S
0€°te

P 4
9¢el
00°6¢1

8101
89°8¢
0S"0TI

62’'L9
00"
00°00¥
90" LY

007002
69°¢1
o0’

| ++ |

=4 + |

++ 4+ +++

+ o+

saunpog

$961

STLI6'E
12911
VeV T
S |

TS9LE
GL'8%T
05 TO0T

SLPL
9¢°¢60° [
00°9¢€91

Ay
eIl
0S°LIE'S

1.°¢¢
00°¢e
00
760951

00°
eIt
007002

saunnpuadxy
SoO6T

00'00L°€
00°000°S
00°008°T
00'880°CL

007008
00°00¢
00°5¢el

00°00S
007080°L
00°11€9T

00705
00°0¢<1
00'8TF'G

007001
0076¢
00°00%
00°2€0°2

007008
00°S¢
00°00¢

uonprtdosddy wornymadosddy

g

00" 169

[ruomppy

00°00L°¢
00°000°S
00°008°1
00'880°C1

007007
007002
007521

00°00S
00°080°1
00°029°S L

00708
007051
00°8T¥°C

007001
00°5¢
00°00¥
00°2£0°C

00°00¢
00°5¢
007002

1opng
G961

Cerrreeescecies s eamim)

...... AN BLF a3 &3 4 4.....—»:;.%.—
................... mv_—n.rm-.-m

........... EELRL L Hﬁm—ucdmﬂ-ﬂu

uonendg 001y
LNV d0
FONVNILNIV]A] ANV NOILVHEd() (00F#

........... sarddng onapy
...... H—Omw._ww.:wﬁ—ﬁ:mw.-d .umwu—q_ﬁdm

[8 ¥

FOTET ovel BRI N _mn.@.—o.mnvﬁ Uﬂ—x_awd{
sanIAnoy Apog wapnig (0S¢

o eduag, pRyg

.......... uonwonpy] [ewedg
0 it s ke e 0 e 2 ~y0RIIHOD

wonelodsuer |, 1dng goge
- sesuadxe 1ay1()

¥ o v e ot miece ook oo oy
................... SILIB|RY

S90IAJAG [I[ERT] (00TE

sreceeere s gasmadxa datpi()
* 1t asuRpuUAY Jo tostagadng
T S901AIAG [BLIBIOADAG

............ (D'V'g) sorrepeg

QMRPUNTY Q0T E
SADIAMAS TOOHDIS YIHLO (00EH

U T S90TAdRG |BLIB]DIDOG
................... wwm—ﬂ_—.&.ﬂ.m
.................... SILIB|RG

SOOIAIRG [ROIFO[OYRAS ] 08T
ey

64



00" ZEOETES

00700
00°008°%
00°0S¢

007005
00°9€1°T

007009
007008

00°TTE T

007001
00°0S%
00"00¥
00°0S8°T
00701
00'00T

1apng
996T

86"607 S+

SL9LT
00°T00°T
99°11

159
9¢"6VE

00’
olSIL

LT'1E
68°8¢
cS'LE
80°CPS
07w
00°'TY

|_|
|_|

4

| ++ 1 +

|

saoumngy

G961

Z0ER1LSTH

SL9L8
00°662°S
TE€780€

£S790€
¥9°0cy

00°008
18°¥88

80"¥C

£8'89
68853
g7°299
26'L0E°T
0P FI0°T
00'121

sarmpuadxsy
G961

00°£65°852$

007009
00°00£9
00°03¢

00°00%
00°00L

007008
00°000°T

00°S¥E

00°00T
007002
00°00L
00°088'T
00°010°T
00°08

uonmidosddy vonpradorddy

e,

00'9¢1°6%

00°S¥¢

[puoppy

00°LEP 6VES

00°009
00°00£°9
00°02€

00°00&
00°00L

00°008
007000°T

007001
007002
00°00L
000¢8°T
00°010°T
00708

wspng
co6l

................................. STVLO ],

woe wid WP wcETa Wb .wﬁmn,—@?”m—. .——:—wdw

[RUOTIRD0 A

morpeonpr] [ewadg

uonin, 0016
SLOTULSLI(] HAHL() HLIM SWYHOOU ]

“p98f weT Mdnd

“quawmdmbsp 0oL
SIASSY AXI] 40 NOILLISIDOOY

- sorpddng

...... m...:..:v.ﬂﬂm

meados ] Lyununuo’y (09

SADIANAG XLINAWKOD)

........... Hﬁoc.nmmm.—u Jo _ﬂuﬁﬁm— 00gs

SLASSY auX1q

: :EQEQEUM o w:wEwoj&oﬁ

“quawrdmbry
‘sorddng

......... SIDIATRG ﬁ@uomhuﬂcu

Surp[mg —seLIB[eS
..... wﬂﬁzchhb

aouruMNUWEBA 00TV

TUNOE

00067

000L7%

0009#

0005#

05



REVENUE FROM THE COMMONWEALTH FOR SUPPORT

OF PUBLIC

Aeccount

#01010—State School Fund . . ... ........

Regional School District, Sec. 3B

#01220—Salary of Superintendent........

#01230—Public School Transportation. . ..

#01240—State Wards—Tuition. .., ......

#01260—State-aided Vocational Education

TrItion . . . e e s

SCHOOLS

..........

..........

Transportation. ... ...........c.ovoon.

#01293 —Special Education

Tuwition. . . ..o

Psychological Services. .. ...............

Transportation. .. ...............

Special Class. . .. ............

#01296—School Adjustment Counsellor. . .

Local Appropriation for schools, grades 1.8. ... ... ..

Estimated Cost of Education from Local Taxation. . ..

LOCAL RECEIPTS

#01150—Jr. High Tndustrial Arts Receipts

#01140—Rent of School Facilities. . . ... ... ... .. ...

Total Local Receipts. . ... ... .. ........

1965
Receipts

1966
Estimated

$ 41,003.07 § 40,488.00

6,149.46 6,073.00
3,333.33
10,927.00  17.000.00
374.00
3,730.04 3,500.00
225.07 150.00
146.25 175.00
75.00 75.00
506.88 500.00
3,200.00
900.00 900.00
$ 66,996,10 & 72.435.00
258,503.00  313,032.00
$191.596.90 $240,597.00
8 33.00
511.50

§  544.50



REPORT OF THE SCHOOL HEALTH DEPARTMENT

The School Physician completed the following examinations during the year
assisted by the School Nurse.

School Personnel. . . .. .. ... e 36
Pupils, erades X, 3,5, Tocx -« covis vn s a omme s s 20 5 wem o i 236

Heart and lungs checked for competitive sports and physical
education in grades 0, 7, 8

There were 10 children referred to their parents for possible defects. A total
of 112 children were checked by their family physicians, a practice heartily en-

dorsed by Dr. Keroack. Seventeen children were vaccinated at the pre-school clinie
on May 18th.

The School Nurse completed 636 vision tests with 44 notices sent home, and
636 hearing tests with 8 notices sent home.

The School Dentist made two visits, one in June and one in December, at
which time he checked the teeth of all school children. Referrals to family dentists
numbered 168. The dental needs of the children have improved over the past two

years. This is a credit to the parents of Hampden’s school children for their active
interest.

The School Physician feels that the physical condition of the children in town
remains generally good. e also reminds all parents that personal hygiene and
cleanliness have a direct bearing on good health.

We wish to extend our sincere thanks to the teachers for their fine cooperation.

Respectfully submitted,

ALvin Keroack, M.D.
Doveras Bryans, D.M.D,
Lirrian Haynes, R.N.

MPD@’I/ ‘x

; * mGORPORAJ‘; \,, b
H I
L‘-bmc 48 i
H H2e, 1B
(‘.—'— ) Ms
L e, A

%

R
..................

67



PERSONNEL—HAMPDEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS—1965

Name
Administration:

Kenvern E. Joanson

B.A.. M.A. American International College
C.A.G.S. University of Connecticut

Hereny ENsLIN

Hyannis State College

EMILIE STEERE

B.S. Westfield State College

Dorotay Roy

JoanNE LAFAVE

Special Services:

MarcareT KI1ELY

B.A. American International College
M. Ed. Springfield College

MEeRrILIS ScorT

B.S., Fitchburg State College
M.S., Springfield College

MariLyn TiLToN

B.A., Earlham College
M.A., Bowling Green State University

Teaching Staff:

AMELIA ALLISON

B.A. Mus., Barnard College

CHARLES BEELER

M. Mus., Hartt College

ANNA Brown

B.A., Northern Michigan College

MiriaM BRYans

Bridgewater State College

Pairir BuppiNcToN

B.S,, American International College

PrriLis CaMELTO

B.S. Ed., Salem State College

HeLEx CoLLING

B.S., Framingham State College

Position

Superintendent

Supervising Principal
Asst. Prin., Jr. High
English, French
Executive Secretary

Clerk-Typist

School Adjustment
Counsellor

School Psychologist

Speech Therapist

Jr. High Vocal Music
Instrumental Music
Grade 1

Grade 1

Elementary Music
Grade 2

Grade 3

Year

Appointed

1957

1939
1951
1955

1965

1959

1961

1965

1965

1964

1965

1952



Name

Vivian CorToN
B.E., Westfield State College

AUDREY DABAGIAN
B.S., Douglass College

HeLEN DicgiNsoN
B.S.E., North Adams State College

Ereanor DrumMoND
Lowell State College

Nora Earc
B.A., University of Massachusetts

RocER FARRELL
B.S. Ed., Westfield State College

DorritT Finn
Posse Normal School

CHRISTOPHER (GALLAGHER
B.S. Ed., Westfield State College

CATHERINE GARVEY
Bridgewater State College

HerLEN GEARY
B.S. Ed., Westfield State College

SANDRA GINLEY

B.A., College of Our Lady of the Elms

Mary GREEN
B.S., Danbury State College

M.A., American International College

Lro GuimonDp
B.S., Springfield College

Anw HArris
B.A., Western Reserve University

HEeLEN LARsoN
B.S., Boston University

Vircinia MIDYETTE
B.A., Smith College

CAroL MAGRONE
B.A., University of Massachusetts

LENA MORIARTY
B.S., Westfield State College

Position

English

Physical Education
Grade 4

Grade 1

Grade 2

Social Studies
Grade 2

English, Social Studies
Grade 5

Grade 1

Grade 2

Grade 6

Science

Grade 1

Grade 4

Art

Grade 4

Grade 5

Year
Appointed
1953
1964
1957
1953
1965
1965
1957
1965
1954
1965

1965

1962

1961

1964

1952

1965

1953



Name

JaynE NEUMANN
B.A., Lake Erie College

BERNARD PELLISSIER
B.S. Ed., M. Ed., Westfield State College

Anita Roan
B.S. Ed., American International College

BARBARA SHEA
B.S. Ed., Westfield State College

DonaLp SHORT
B.A., M.M., Boston University

CAROLYN S1aNo
B.S., North Adams State College

ROBERT SINGYKE
B.S., Springfield College

Patricia TiErNAN
B.S., American International College

ConstancE TRELA

B.S., University of Massachusetts
M. Ed., Springfield College

ConsTancE WHITE
B.A., University of Massachusetts

Health:

Lixuiaxy Haynes, R.N,
Arvin Keroack, M. D,
Doucras Bryans, D.M.D.,

Custodians:

Crarge E. WARREN
CHARLES FAIRBANKS
WitLtam O'Brien

Hot Lunch Program:
ArLma TEMPLE
Racaen Dickivson
Yoranpa Esposito
BEATRICE OFFICER

Transportation:
Parmer Moror CoacH, Inc.

Position

Grade 3

Grade 6

Special Class

Grade 6

Instrumental Music

Grade 5

Math., Physical Ed.

Grade 3

Home Economics

Grades 3 and 4

Nurse
Doctor
Dentist

Head Custodian
Junior High
Elementary

Manager
Cook
Cook
Cook

Contractor

Year
Appointed
1958
1963
1963
1965
1962
1961
1961

1964

1962

1965



SCHOOL CALENDAR—1965-1966

S M T WTH F §
SEPT. 8 9 10 i1 Sept. 9
1965 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

19 20 21 22 23 24 23

2627 28 29 30

OCT. 1 2 Oct. 12
2 4 5 6 7T 8 9 15
I 11 12 13 14 Y3 I8
7 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 3O
31
NOYV. 1 2 3 4 5 6 Nov. 11
7 8 9 10 11 12 I3 24
4 15 16 17 18 19 20
2Y 22 23 4 23 26 27
Z8 29 30
DEC. 1 2 3 4 Dee. 23
5 6 7 8 9 10 1Y
2 13 14 15 16 17 18
T4 20 21 22 23 24 23
26 27 28 29 30 31
JAN, I Jan. 3
1966 2 3 4 5 6 T 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15
16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 24
36 31
FEB. 1 2 3 4 B Feb. 18
f 7 8 9 10 11 12
3 14 15 16 17 18 J9
20 21 22 23 24 28 28
27 28
MAR. 1 2 3 4 5
g 7 8 9 10 11 12
3 14 15 16 17 18 19
0 21 22 23 24 25 28
27 28 29 30 31

APR. 1 2 Apr. 8
2 4 5 6 7 & 49
9 11 12 13 14 15 16 19

17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 20 30
MAY I 2 3 4 5 6 7 May 30
8 910 11 12 13 14
15 16 17 18 19 20 27
22 23 24 25 26 27 2%

29 30 31
JUNE 1 2 3 4 June 17
5 6 7T 8 9 10 It
2 13 14 15 16 17

Cancelled figures (00) indicate ro school.

71

Sechools open

(17 school days)

Columbus Day

H.C. Teachers Convention

(19 school days)

Veterans’ Day

Schools clozse at Noon for
Thanksgiving Recess

(19 school days)

Schools close for Christmas
Vacation

(17 school days)

Schools reopen

(21 school days)

Schools elose for Midwinter
Vacation

(15 school days)

(23 school days)

Schools close for Spring
Vacation

Patriots” Day

(18 school days)

Memorial Day Celebration

(21 school days)

Schools close for Summer
Vacation
(13 school days)

(Total days 183)



REPORT OF THE SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE

As directed by an affirmative vote at the Special Town Meeting of September
27, 1965, a School Building Committee was appointed by the Moderamr, con-
sisting of five members, one of whom was to be a member of the School Committee
and one a member of the Planning Board. This committee held its initial meeting
on October 14 to organize. Carl Libby was elected chairman and Yorke Phillips
was elected vice-chairman. Kenneth Johnson was appointed a member ex-officio
and secretary. Ed Lombard was present as the member from the School Committee
and Frederick Maher, Jr. from the Planning Board. Frederic Warman completed
the membership of the committee.

The objectives of this committee are to act on recommendations of the School
Committee and the 1964 School Survey Committee to provide additional school
building facilities. Due to the rapid growth of our school population, the following
accelerated timetable has been developed.

Selection and approval of architects, approval of education specifications,
selection of a suitable site, approval of preliminary plans, approval of working
drawings followed by construction and occupancy as soon as possible.

Facilities: The Hampden Elementary School population growth trends indicate
an intermediate school comprising Grades 5, 6, 7, and 8 would be the most efficient
facility for Hampden’s current and future school needs. This concept was proposed
by the School Committee and at a "Building Needs™ conference was approved by
the Massachusetts School Building Assistance Commission (SBAC). The capacity
was approved at an initial level of 600 pupils with core facilities (gyvm. cafeteria,
utilities) for expansion to 1,000 pupils. Based upon “educational specifications™
developed by the Hampden School Committee and approved by the SBAC, the
new school will contain science and language laboratories, shop, music and art
facilities, home economics, drafting and remedial reading rooms, a gymnasium, a
combination cafeteria and auditorium, as well as non-specialized classrooms and
administration offices,

Site: After a review of the Town’s school population density. it appeared that
the most logical location for a new school would be in the vicinity of the Allen
Street-Wilbraham Road-East Longmeadow Road intersection. However, the con-
cept of an educational campus or center located in the vicinity of the existing
Elementary School site was also considered. Vacant level land at the location of
the Elementary School is unavailable. The sloping land that is vacant was reviewed
and found to be undesirable for playing fields, parkmg lots and bus access; and the
expense of leveling the land was deemed excessive. Therefore attention was shifted
to the available vacant land along Wilbraham Road. The land owned by the Town
in this vicinity (approximately 20 acres) located about 1,000 feet east of Wilbraham
Road was found to be severely sloping and without direct access to a paved road.
Due to these factors, this tract was eliminated from further consideration.

Two level sites which had direct access to Wilbraham Road were then con-
sidered—the Barry property of about 16 acres, which was available for sale and
had been recommended as a school site by the 1964 School Survey Committee—
and a portion of the Munsell property which contained about 20 acres. Both sites
were evaluated by the State Department of Public Health and the School Building
Assistance Commission and found to be acceptable. After careful study, this com-
mittee recommended the purchase of the Barry property and a portion of the
Faye Realty property (approximately six acres, bordering the Barry property on
the west) which will give a total land area of about 22 acres and which would be
sufficient for the contemplated future expansion.

72



Architects: Architects were selected after careful consideration. Alderman and
MacNeish were our final choice for the following reasons;:

They have a large enough staff to produce within the timetable we wish

to meet.

They are thoroughly familiar with SBAC and other State regulations.
Their firm combines architects and engineers for speed and efficiency.

They have had well recognized success with the design and erection of many
schools in the area, including our Elementary and addition as well as Minne-
chaug Regional High School and its addition.

Their West Springfield location makes them readily accessible to the Com-

mittee and to the job site.

As it became available, data was presented to the Selectmen so that Special
Town Meetings could be set up. They were required so that desirable and necessary
financial and regular business of the school building project could be considered
by the townspeople. The speedy completion of each step is the only way we can
possibly make the timetable we have established.

The architects have completed their initial investigation and schematic work
and are now well into the preliminary plans and outline specifications. These will
be presented for consideration at a Special Town Meeting sometime this Spring.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Voted at Special Town Meeting. . ..

Spent:

Petty Cashiis 5 oap s oa o 55 s 4
Clerk. . ... .o

Land appraisal . . . .............
Percolation tests. . .............

Balance, January 19, 1966. ... .. ...

Petty Cash. . ....................

Travel to SBAC:

Meals. . ......................
Mileage, tolls, ete.. .. ..........
Film, developing. . .. .................
Advertisement. . . ... ... .. ... ... ..

Balance

73

....... $100.00
....... 44.50
....... 50.00
....... 72.00
....... 2,50

................ )

................ $

Respectfully submitted,

$1,

500.00

269.00

$1,231.00

100.00

52.00

48.00

Cary F. Lissy, Chairman
YorkE Purriies, Vice-Chairman

Epwin LoMBARD
FrEDERICK MAHER
FrEDERIC WARMAN

e d Re



REPORT OF THE
HAMPDEN-WILBRAHAM REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
COMMITTEE

1965 has been a year of challenge, growth, and change. The new Minnechaug 26
teaching station addition was partially in use in early March and became fully
available before classes opened in September, successfully meeting the time schedule
established by the School Committee in the 1961 Town Report when this project
was first proposed to the citizens. T'wo new science rooms, a large group instruction
area, the 42 pupil language laboratory, subject matter conference-work rooms, the
reading laboratory, a specialized business education instruction area, and folding
wall classrooms provide the space and flexibility to meet the continuing growth of
pupil enrollment and the special space requirements of a changing educational
program, The committee is pleased with the quality of workmanship and adherence
to the time schedule by the Ciocca Construction Company and with the accuracy

of plans and the excellent supervision provided by the firm of Alderman and
MacNeish.

As it has in previous reports, the committee calls attention to the statistical
information at the end of the report showing enrollment, expenditures, budget,
and persons employed in the District. The large increase in envollment, 855 as of
October 1, 1965 as compared with 760 on the same date a year earlier, is the result
of the normal increase in District students and the enrollment of 35 tuition pupils
from West Brookfield. The decision to accept tuition pupils with the opening of
this addition parallels the decision made in 1959 when pupils from Granby were
enrolled at Minnechang, The addition was planned to accommodate the pupils
in the District through 1970, so the enrollment of West Brookfield pupils at a
£650.00 tuition rate covers the additional operating costs incurred by their at-
tendance, and also contributes towards reducing the fixed charges of the plant.
Tuition receipts are used to reduce the annual operating assessment to the Towns
of Hampden and Wilbraham.

Of major concern to the committee and to the citizens of the District is the
academic program and the results achieved by our students.

Members of the 1965 graduating class are now engaged as follows:

No.  Per Cent

Four year colleges. .. . . .ooonncivi v vvons. 88 49.44
Two year colleges. . ........... ... ... ....... 18 10.11
Three year nursing programs. .. ................. 6 3.37
Technical and Voeational Schools. . ... ........... 13 7.30
Emploved. . ... .. ... . . . e 28 15.73
Military Services. . . .. ...cvvinnnniaiin i 11 6.18
Married (Girls) . . ... . .., 2 1.12
Status UnRuoWn. o cxseow s o0 0w 50 s e ay o5 o3 i 9 5.06
Post Graduates. . ..... ... .. ... .. .. ..0o0ooii... 3 1.69

Total . . .. .. . 178 100.00



Combining the first five graduating Minnechaug classes, we develop the follow-
ing totals:

No.  Per Cent

Four year colleges. ... .. ............oc00vivinnn 298 46.71
Two year colleges. ..... wENE b W P e pa e s 0 10.97
Three year nursing programs. ................... 19 2.98
Two year nursing programs. . ................... 5 .78
Technical and Yocational Schools. . ............ .. 46 7.21
Eimiployed: i 5 e o3 wevis s 02 spqus 45 g gz 20asg = 106 16.61
Military Service. . .......ovviiiiiiiinie... 44 6.90
Married (Girls) . .. ... ... . 12 1.88
Statng; Tnkniowan . «. cosws s s i siees s s s e os 28 4.39
Sisterhood . . ... ... .. . ... 2 32
Post Graduates: .. v.oxcoows i wus on o o0 vs 03 25 0 8 1.25

Total ... ... .. o . 638 100.00

Expressed in another form, these five year statistics show 46.77%, of the graduates
of this high school have been accepted in four-year degree granting colleges and
universities, 699, are continuing their education beyond high school, 1:% are
gainfully employed upon grddndtlon. and 7%, entering the military service. It is
interesting to note in reviewing the five year record that, despite the increased
competition for college acceptance, Minnechaug’s current record is commendable.

Of equal importance in evaluating a school’s effectiveness in meeting the
educational needs of all the pupils is a review of the drop-out or failure-to-graduate
records. For the 1963-1964 school year, 19 pupils or 2,59 of the pupils enrolled
left Minnechang before graduatmn. In the 1964-1965 school year, 19 students or
2.19% of the puplls enrolled dropped out. These figures compare with a state average
of 3.62 to 4.60 for the latest three years when statistics were published. All of the
above listed statisties must be considered as less than absolute in that a number
of pupils who entered military service upon graduation from Minnechaug are now
enrolled in colleges and universities, and several of the recorded drop-outs have
returned to school.

A sound method of determining the efficiency of a school operation is to examine
the per-pupil cost figures, and to compare them with other schools offering com-
parable programs. The 1965 rate for Minnechaug High School, as established by
the Department of Education, is $§625.00 based on actual per- pupd expendllures
for the 1963-1964 school vear. Based on 1964-1965 school year expenditures,
Minnechaug’s 1966 state established rate will be $638.47 per pupil—a reduction
cost resulting from the increased ratio of pupils to staff.

In addition to accepting West Brookfield tuition pupils as a means of efficiently
utilizing the Minnechang addition facilities. the District Committee has made
classrooms available on a rental basis for the Hampden and the Wilbraham School
Committees to assist in relieving their over-crowded conditions. Because the
citizens of the two towns own and financially support Minnechaug High School.
and because all rentals and income are used Soieh to reduce the annual financial

75



assessment to the two towns on a per-pupil-enrolled basis, a rental of $203.40 per
room per year was established. This fee will provide for the out-of-pocket cost to
the District for opening a classroom to be used and staffed by the local school
systems.

Minnechaug’s 1965 athletic teams were a credit to the school and to the com-
munity. The steady improvement in performance has been gratifying to observe.
The school committee is firm in its belief that interscholastic athletic programs
are an important part of the total school effort, and as such provide excellent
learning situations.

In musie, art, and in competitive academic events, Minnechaug students have
continued to establish standards of quality that are a challenge to surpass.

The year has seen the loss of two men who have made outstanding contributions
to the work of the District Committee.

John R. Lyman was first elected to the District Committee in 1959 and served
as its chairman from April 1960 until the time of his death in 1965, His sincere
interest in the education of the pupils and his calm leadership of the committee
were major factors in the steady improvement and organized growth of the District.

Mr. Ernest W. Furnans was elected to the first District School Committee in
1947 and served as a member and as legal advisor to the committee through the
preparation of the legal agreement and until he retired in 1960, His careful approach
to each new question, his insistence on a legal review of each decision, and his
continued efforts to insure a lasting educational effort created a tradition of service
and thoroughness. His death in 1965 was a loss to the school district and to the
community.

The committee wishes to publicly record its appreciation to the staff for the
dedicated enthusiasm with which it has worked with the pupils of our community,
to the elected and appointed officials of Hampden and Wilbraham for continued
and complete cooperation, and to the citizens of the School District for their
support in providing an above average educational opportunity for the children
of this community.

M=. ANnprEw J. MuLcany, Jr., Chairman
M=r. DupLey N. Harrr, JR.

MRg. Cuester L. THORNDIKE, JR.

Mg. Harry J. DABAGIAN

Mg. C. Leon Ers

Mrs, CaarLEs 1. Bowman

Mg. Epwin N. LomBARD

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR 1965

PrLANNING AND ConsSTRUCTION BUDGET

Balanes, Janaaey L, 19685: o« ov v v wnwws v i s 99 5 53 36 owis s $290,096,94
1965 RECOIITE. +.0 .o vv wions oot s miowom a6 siaraiass a0s win 5567s ste it 4 WA o 0.00
Funds Available. .. . . . e $290,0§;_6.;
198D Expenditirei. - « o « ¢ cx v s gas o0 wavam 5o g 91 99 S5 ¥4 65 4 266,053.36
Balance, December 31,1965, . .. .. ... ... ... .. ... .o § 24,043.58

76



Caprtar Cost Bupcer

1965 Assessment to Towns. , .. .. ........o oo i, $140,023.89
1965 State Construction Grants. . ... ... ......oiiiiiiiniiasn s 110,487.83
Total Available. . . ... ... .. $250,511.72
1965 Expenditures. . . ... ........ oot .o 239,440.00
Balance, December 31, 1965 to Surplus Revenue. . . ... ......... $ 10,125.00
To Income 1965. . . ... . . it 946.72

OPERATING BUDGET

1965 Assessment to TOWNS. .. .. .t $529,302.35
1965 Offsetting Credite, v 5 oou ws i van oo 0 s Vs e Py em s ga 74.003.65
Total Available. . . . .. .. . . £603,306.00
1965 Expenditures. .. ..........ooviiniii i 587,447.77
Balance, December 31, 1965 to Surplus Revenue. .. ........... $ 15,858.23

INcoME oF 1965

Balative, January L, 1905 o= ix oo vs i v i stii na o we wvia sse s v 2 3 0.00
1965 Receipts. . ..o i e e 73,304.00
Balance, December 31, 1965 to Surplus Revenue. . ....... .. ... $ 73.304.00

SurepLUS REVENUE AcCcoOUNT

Balance, January 1, 1965. .. .. ... ... ... ... iiiin. oo 8 14.960.97
Y005 REBEIPIE. ., v v o ot awibaw i o e v B G B etk W s G S 99,287.23
Funds Available. . . . . . $114,248.20

To 1966 Operating Budget Credits . . ... ............ ... ... .. 94.964.52
To 1966 Capital Budget Credits. .. .. ...........oovinine s 10,125.00

Balance, January 1, 1966. .., .. .. ... .. ... i $ 9.158.68



